




About Prophetic Declarations

Apostle Melvin Tisdale is a leader of leaders, a
father to many men and women who lead
ministries in Louisiana and throughout other
areas in the country.

More than 30 years ago, Apostle Tisdale learned
the power of   Prophetic Declarations. Many

ministries have grown and become stabilized through the use of these declarations.

Apostle Tisdale's vision is to see the restoration of Kingdom Principles, enabling the
body of Christ to:

· Know who they are
· Know what they possess
· Know what they can do in Christ Jesus

You may copy and/or print this file for yourself or redistribute it to anyone you
believe may benefit from these declarations.  Apostle Tisdale has personally recorded
a CD of each of these declarations. .If you would like a copy of this recording, please
contact Apostle Tisdale at mltisdale@successinminitry.com, requesting how many
copies you want and your mailing address.  We will be glad to send you a copy by
return mail, postage free.

Apostle Melvin L. Tisdale
The Wells of Salvation

404 E. Yeager Dr.
Ball, LA 71405
(318) 640-3105

mltisdale@successinministry.com
www.thewellsofsalvation.org

mailto:mltisdale@successinministry.com
mailto:mltisdale@successinministry.com
http://www.thewellsofsalvation.org


IN MY TONGUE I HAVE THE POWER OF DEATH
AND LIFE;THEREFORE I SPEAK GOD’S WORD AND
GOD’S WORD BRINGS FORTH LIFE. Proverbs 18:21

IN MY TONGUE I HAVE THE POWER OF JOY AND
SORROW; THEREFORE I SPEAK GOD’S WORD AND
GOD’S WORD BRINGS FORTH JOY. Proverbs 15:23

IN MY TONGUE I HAVE THE POWER OF FAITH AND
DOUBT; THEREFORE I SPEAK GOD’S WORD AND GOD’S WORD BRINGS FORTH FAITH.
Romans 10:17

IN MY TONGUE I HAVE THE POWER OF GOOD AND EVIL; THEREFORE I SPEAK GOD’S
WORD AND GOD’S WORD BRINGS FORTH GOOD. 1 Peter 3:10

IN MY TONGUE I HAVE THE POWER OF PROSPERITY AND POVERTY; THEREFORE I SPEAK
GOD’S WORD AND GOD’S WORD BRINGS FORTH PROSPERITY.

IN MY TONGUE I HAVE THE POWER OF HEALTH AND SICKNESS; THEREFORE I SPEAK
GOD’S WORD AND GOD’S WORD BRINGS FORTH HEALTH. Proverbs 4:20-22, 16:24

IN MY TONGUE I HAVE THE POWER OF SUCCESS OR FAILURE; THEREFORE I SPEAK
GOD’S WORD AND GOD’S WORD BRINGS FORTH SUCCESS. Joshua 1:7-9

MY FATHER GOD POSSESSES AND PRESIDES OVER ALL THE WEALTH IN THIS WORLD AND
IN THE NEXT WORLD.

MY FATHER GOD WANTS HIS WEALTH IN CIRCULATION.

ALL MY FATHER GOD’S WEALTH LEGALLY BELONGS TO HIS CHILDREN.

THE WAY TO APPROPRIATE MY FATHER GOD’S WEALTH IS TO GIVE.

I GIVE NOT ACCORDING TO MY APPARENT WEALTH BUT ACCORDING TO MY FATHER
GOD’S ACTUAL WEALTH.

IT IS PROPER TO GIVE MY FATHER GOD’S WAY (NOT REASON GIVING BUT REVELATION
GIVING).



MY FATHER GOD LOVES A HILARIOUS GIVER.

I BELIEVE IN MY HEART AND CONFESS WITH MY
MOUTH, IN JESUS NAME, THAT I AM IN THE
CENTER OF MY GOD’S PERFECT WILL AND
EVERYTHING THAT I DO IS LED BY GOD’S HOLY
SPIRIT,  DOORS ARE OPEN NOW AND ARE BEING
OPENED DAILY TO ME FOR MINISTRY. MY GOD
HAS CALLED ME TO MINISTER THE GOSPEL;

THEREFORE I LIVE BY THE GOSPEL. I KNOW GOD’S WILL AND I CONFESS, IN JESUS NAME,
THAT I AM IN HIS PERFECT TIME IN REGARDS TO THIS MINISTRY.

I CONFESS IN THE NAME OF JESUS THE CALL OF GOD ON MY LIFE TO BE A MINISTER
AND WITNESS AND THAT I HAVE ALREADY MOVED INTO THIS MINISTRY. I CONFESS THAT
THE HOLY SPIRIT IS FULFILLING HIS MINISTRY OF LEADING ME INTO ALL TRUTH DAILY. I
HAVE THE PEACE OF GOD TO GUARD MY MIND AND THE WORD OF GOD TO LIGHT AND
DIRECT MY PATH.

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I ALWAYS BLOW THE TRUMPET BEFORE THE WALLS ARE DOWN;
NOT AFTERWARD!

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I ONLY NEED TO KNOW THAT MY GOD HAS SPOKEN.

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I RECEIVE THE WRITTEN PROMISE OF GOD AS HIS DIRECT
MESSAGE TO ME. Mark 9:23; 10:27

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I DON’T WAIT TO SEE BEFORE I BELIEVE, BECAUSE FAITH COMES
BY HEARING GOD’S WORD.

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I AM CONFIDENT OF THINGS HOPED FOR, I AM CONVINCED OF
THINGS NOT SEEN BECAUSE I SEE WITH THE EYE OF FAITH.

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I BELIEVE I RECEIVE AND THEN I HAVE.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I GET MY ANSWER WHEN I PRAY; THE MANIFESTATION COMES
IN THE FUTURE.



I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I REFUSE TO BE
BUFFETTED BY MY SENSES OR BY MY MIND INTO
SURRENDERING MY STAND ON GOD’S WORD. I
WILL NOT ALLOW PAIN, A CHECKBOOK, AN
UNCHANGED LOVED ONE, OR A DEADLINE THAT I
HAVE ESTABLISHED TO CAUSE ME TO SURRENDER
MY STAND ON GOD’S WORD.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I DARE TO BELIEVE AND
TO SAY I AM AND I HAVE WHAT GOD’S WORD SAYS I AM AND HAVE.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I AM ABLE TO HOLD MY CONFESSION OF FAITH BECAUSE I
KEEP THE WORD OF GOD BEFORE ME.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I CAN AND DO LIVE AND WALK WHERE REASON WILL NOT
TRAVEL.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I HAVE WHAT GOD’S WORD SAYS I HAVE OR CAN HAVE
BECAUSE I BELIEVE GOD’S WORD, NOT BECAUSE OF WHAT I SEE.

GOD’S WORD IS A PERFECT IMAGE OR A REFLECTION OF REALITY.

AS A PERSON OF FAITH, I DARE TO GO FARTHER THAN I CAN SEE WITH MY NATURAL
EYE.
AS A PERSON OF FAITH I REFUSE TO SEE ANYTHING CONTRARY TO GOD’S WORD.

ONCE I WAS DEAD BUT NOW I AM ALIVE WITH THE LIFE OF GOD. ONCE I WALKED
ACCORDING TO THE COURSE OF THIS WORLD, ACCORDING TO THE PRINCE OF THE
POWER OF THE AIR, BUT GOD IS RICH IN MERCY AND BECAUSE OF HIS GREAT LOVE
THAT HE LOVED ME WITH, HAS RAISED ME WITH CHRIST AND RAISED ME IN CHRIST TO
SIT WITH HIM IN HEAVENLY PLACES. Ephesians 2:1-6

I BELIEVE ON JESUS; THEREFORE I DO THE SAME WORKS AND GREATER WORKS THAN
HE DID. John 14:12

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I SAY AND I BELIEVE WHAT GOD’S WORD SAYS AND I ACT
ACCORDINGLY.



IN THE NAME OF JESUS I CONFESS THAT I AM
REDEEMED FROM SIN, SICKNESS, WEARINESS,
WEAKNESS, DEATH, POVERTY, WRONG OR
NEGATIVE THINKING OR TALKING.

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I CHOOSE TO BELIEVE GOD
AND HIS WORD.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I TRUST THE KNOWN
WILL OF GOD IN MY HEART, NOT JUST MY HEAD.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I REST UPON THE WORD OF GOD ALONE NOT MY FEELINGS,
SENSES, NOR A SIGN OR WHAT I SEE.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I NEED NO NATURAL ENCOURAGEMENT; NO SIGN OR
FEELINGS IN ORDER TO HOLD MY CONFESSION OF FAITH. I NEED ONLY GOD’S WORD TO
STAND FAST.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I OPERATE FAITH BY LOVE, NOT FAITH BY REASONING.

REASON AND LOGIC WILL TIE YOU BUT FAITH AND ACTING ON THE WORD OF GOD WILL
SET YOU FREE.

LIFE IN CHRIST, DELIVERANCE, HEALING AND BAPTISM IN THE HOLY SPIRIT ARE
PRODUCTS OF FAITH NOT REASON OR LOGIC.

REASONING OUTSIDE THE WORD OF GOD IS FEAR.

EVERYDAY GOD IS QUICKENING ME ACCORDING TO HIS WORD.  HE IS ENABLING ME TO
SEE CLEARLY WHAT HE IS SAYING AND DOING.

I AM A PERSON WHO IS MADE SENSITIVE AND STRONG, HEALTHY AND PROSPEROUS
SPIRIT, SOUL AND BODY. I AM PRESERVED BLAMELESS IN CHRIST JESUS.



I CANNOT FAIL BECAUSE FAILURES ARE NOT GOD
MADE; THEY ARE MAN MADE. I AM IN
PARTNERSHIP WITH GOD AND HE HAS TAUGHT ME
HIS WAYS; THEREFORE I CANNOT FAIL.

I CANNOT FAIL BECAUSE I KNOW THE WORD OF
GOD IS TRUE. I AM WHAT THE WORD SAYS I AM. I
CAN DO WHAT THE WORD SAYS I CAN DO. I CAN
SEE WHAT THE WORD SAYS I CAN SEE. I HAVE

THE AUTHORITY AND I ENJOY THE PRIVILEGES, AND I FULFILL THE RESPONSIBILITIES
GIVEN TO ME BY MY GOD IN CHRIST.

IN JESUS NAME I CONFESS THAT I AM LIKE MOSES; I AM MEEK AND TEACHABLE IN
SPIRIT; I AM A PERSON OF FAITH, LED ONLY BY GOD’S SPIRIT AND WORD; I AM NOT
MOVED BY THE SENSES;  I AM A PERSON TO WHOM GOD IS SHOWING HIS WAYS IN
ORDER THAT GOD’S PEOPLE WILL BE TURNED FROM DARKNESS TO LIGHT AND FROM
THE POWER OF SATAN TO THE POWER OF GOD, IN ORDER THAT THEY CAN RECEIVE
FORGIVENESS OF SIN AND AN INHERITANCE AMONG THEM THAT ARE SANCTIFIED BY
FAITH IN CHRIST JESUS.

GOD’S WISDOM IS MY WISDOM Proverbs 2:6
GOD’S ABILITY IS MY ABILITY Matthew 28:18
GOD KNOWLEDGE IS MY KNOWLEDGE Proverbs 2:6

GOD’S LOVE IS MY LOVE Romans 5:5
GOD’S FAITH IS MY FAITH Romans 10:17

MY GOD IS BLESSING ME BECAUSE I AM COOPERATING WITH HIM.

I AM GOD’S TILLED LAND, THE HUNDRED FOLD SOIL. I ALLOW HIM TO FREELY USE ME.

MY GOD SAID TO ME THE BLINDERS ARE OFF.

IN THE NAME OF JESUS I CONFESS THAT MY WORDS ARE SOUND AND WHOLESOME
BECAUSE I SPEAK GOD’S WORD. MY GOD HAS NOT GIVEN ME A SPIRIT OF FEAR BUT OF
POWER AND LOVE AND SOUNDNESS OF MIND. BECAUSE I HAVE A SOUND MIND MY
SPEECH IS SOUND BECAUSE IT IS FOUNDED AND BASED ON GOD’S WORD. MY FAITH IS
SOUND BECAUSE FAITH COMES BY HEARING AND HEARING BY GOD’S WORD.



I HAVE COMMITTED MY WORKS TO THE LORD,
THEREFORE MY THOUGHTS ARE ESTABLISHED.
Proverbs 16:3

I  KEEP MY MOUTH THEREFORE I KEEP MY LIFE.
Proverbs 13:3

I FEAR THE LORD THEREFORE, ACCORDING TO
HIS WORD, MY DAYS ARE PROLONGED.

           Proverbs 10:27

GOD’S WORD IS HEALTH TO ALL MY FLESH AND LIFE TO ME FOR I HAVE FOUND IT.
Proverbs 4:22

I KEEP MY HEART BY THE WORD OF GOD BECAUSE THE ISSUES OF LIFE COME FROM THE
HEART. Proverbs 4:23

BY RECEIVING AND ACTING ON THE WORD OF GOD I AM GETTING WISDOM; THEREFORE
I LOVE MY OWN SOUL. Proverbs 19:8

MY RECREATED SPIRIT IS THE CANDLE OF THE LORD SEARCHING ALL THE INWARD
PARTS OF THE BELLY. Proverbs 20:27

BECAUSE MY WAYS PLEASE THE LORD HE HAS MADE EVEN MY ENEMIES TO BE AT PEACE
WITH ME. Proverbs 16:7

I BELIEVE IN MY HEART AND I CONFESS WITH MY MOUTH IN JESUS NAME THAT GOD HAS
GIVEN US CENTRAL LOUISIANA TO MINISTER HIS WORD BY HIS SPIRIT IN ORDER THAT
GOD’S PEOPLE BE TURNED FROM DARKNESS TO LIGHT AND FROM THE POWER OF
SATAN TO THE POWER OF GOD; SO THAT THEY MIGHT RECEIVE FORGIVENESS OF SIN
AND INHERITANCE AMONG THEM THAT ARE SANCTIFIED BY FAITH IN CHRIST JESUS.

MY GOD HAS MET AND HAS SUPPLIED AND WILL MEET AND WILL SUPPLY ALL OF OUR
NEEDS SUPER-ABUNDANTLY ACCORDING TO HIS RICHES IN GLORY BY CHRIST JESUS.
Philippians 4:13-19

THE GOD OF HOPE HAS FILLED ME WITH ALL JOY AND PEACE IN BELIEVING AND I
ABOUND IN HOPE THROUGH THE POWER OF THE HOLY GHOST. Romans 15:13



THE LORD HAS BLESSED ME AND HE CONTINUES
TO BLESS ME; THE LORD KEEPS ME. THE LORD’S
FACE SHINES UPON ME AND HE IS GRACIOUS TO
ME. THE LORD HAS LIFTED UP HIS COUNTENANCE
UPON ME AND HE HAS GIVEN ME PEACE.
Numbers. 6:24-26

I AM THE LORDS ARMOR-BEARER, MY
COMMITMENT TO HIM IS TO YIELD MYSELF TO HIM

TO DO ALL THAT IS IN HIS HEART, TO BE WITH HIM ACCORDING TO ALL THAT IS IN HIS
HEART. 1 Samuel 14:7

PERFECT MY ENDURANCE; KEEP ME FROM BEING INCOMPLETE VITALLY; PROVE  EVERY
AREA OF MY LIFE (S.M.P.F.S.E.D.*); SECURE MY TRUST AND CONFIDENCE SOLELY IN
THE LORD; PROVE MY SONSHIP; GIVE ME OPPORTUNITY TO REJOICE IN BAD
CIRCUMSTANCES; RE-ESTABLISH THE FACT THAT THE WORD AND FAITH IS THE ONLY
WAY FOR ME TO LIVE; GIVE ME AN OPPORTUNITY TO USE THE FAITH OF JESUS.

THE LORD IS MY HELP FOR VAIN IS THE HELP OF MAN; THROUGH GOD I DO VALIANTLY,
FOR IT IS HE WHO HAS TREAD DOWN MY ENEMIES. Psalms 108.13; 60:12

I AM BLESSED BECAUSE I FEAR THE LORD AND I WALK IN HIS WAYS. Psalms 128:1

I HONOR GOD BY BELIEVING HIS WORD ABOVE EVERY CIRCUMSTANCE, ABOVE EVERY
SITUATION, ABOVE EVERYTHING THAT COMES FROM THE SENSE REALM.

GOD BY HIS DIVINE POWER HAS GIVEN TO ME ALL THINGS THAT PERTAIN TO LIFE (ZOE)
AND GODLIKENESS THROUGH THE EXACT KNOWLEDGE OF HIM THAT HAS CALLED ME TO
GLORY AND VIRTUE. HE HAS GIVEN TO ME EXCEEDING GREAT AND PRECIOUS PROMISES
THAT BY THESE PROMISES I AM MADE TO BE A PARTAKER OF HIS DIVINE NATURE,
HAVING ESCAPED THE CORRUPTION THAT IS IN THE WORLD THROUGH THE DECEIVED
SENSES. 2 Peter 1:3-4

GODLINESS (GODLIKENESS) HAS NOT ONLY TO DO WITH ABILITIES BUT ALSO WITH
ATTITUDES, MOTIVES AND ACTIONS.

IN THE NAME OF JESUS THE FLESH IS BEING MADE WORD BECAUSE PERSON SHALL NOT
LIVE BY BREAD ALONE, BUT BY EVERY WORD THAT PROCEEDS FROM THE FATHER; HIS
WORD IS HEALTH TO ALL MY FLESH. John 1:14; Proverbs 4:20-22



THE SPIRIT OF HIM WHO RAISED JESUS FROM THE
DEAD DWELLS WITHIN ME; THEREFORE MY
MORTAL BODY IS MADE ALIVE BY GOD’S LIFE; I AM
BECOMING ALL THAT MY GOD HAS CALLED ME TO
BE. Romans 8:11

JESUS BECAME NOT ONLY MY DISEASES, MY
SICKNESS, MY SIN, MY POVERTY BUT ALSO MY

WEAKNESS IN ORDER THAT IN HIM I COULD BE COMPLETELY WHOLE, HEALTHY AND
STRONG IN ALL AREAS OF MY LIFE SPIRIT, SOUL AND BODY. 2 Corinthians 5:21

THE WORD OF FAITH IS NIGH UNTO ME, IT IS IN MY HEART AND IN MY MOUTH.
Romans 10:8

MY GOD IS WITH ME, THEREFORE I CAN GO WHEREVER HE SENDS ME; HIS PRESENCE
GOES BEFORE ME AND HE DWELLS WITHIN ME. Exodus 33:14-15

HEARING THE WORD PRODUCES BLOSSOMS OF PROMISE BUT DOING THE WORD BRINGS
FORTH MATURE FRUIT.

THE LORD HAS PROMISED ME THAT I AM AN HEIR OF THE WORLD THRU FAITH
THEREFORE I INHERIT (WHAT IS YOUR NEED TO FULFILL THE PURPOSE THE LORD HAS
FOR YOU IN THIS EARTH?) Romans 4:13

I CONFESS IN JESUS NAME THAT GOD IS PROSPERING THIS COMPLETE MINISTRY. THE
FRUIT THAT GOD HAS CAUSED US TO BEAR AND THE FRUIT HE WILL CAUSE US TO BEAR
SHALL REMAIN AND THE DEVOURER HAS BEEN REBUKED. John 15:16; Malachi 3:11

I BELIEVE THAT WE HAVE AN UNLIMITED SUPPLY AND AN UNHINDERED FLOW OF ALL
THE BLESSINGS OF GOD. WE RECEIVE BY FAITH THE PEOPLE AND THE FINANCES THAT
ARE REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH WHAT OUR GOD HAS CALLED US TO.

I BELIEVE IN MY HEART AND DECLARE IN JESUS NAME THAT GOD IS SUPPLYING AND HAS
ALREADY PROVIDED FOR THE MEETING OF OUR NEEDS BY HIS RICHES IN GLORY BY
CHRIST JESUS. I THANK GOD FOR HIS FAITHFULNESS TO MEET OUR NEEDS SPIRIT, SOUL
AND BODY. 1 Kings 17:4-9



GOD’S WORD INSTRUCTS ME TO DESIRE THE
MANIFESTATION OF THE HOLY SPIRIT;
THEREFORE THE DESIRE OF MY HEART IS FOR THE
HOLY SPIRIT TO OPERATE IN MY LIFE IN EVERY
WAY HE CHOOSES. I PRAY AND I RECEIVE THIS
FOR MY DAILY LIFE IN CHRIST JESUS.

I BELIEVE THAT GOD IS USING ME AS HIS VESSEL
DAILY. HE OPERATES IN AND THROUGH ME DAILY.

FAITH HAS COME BECAUSE THE WORD OF GOD HAS PREVAILED OVER MY THINKING AND
REASONING PROCESSES.

THE WORD OF GOD IS MY TESTIMONY BECAUSE THE WORD HAS PREVAILED IN MY LIFE.
I HAVE ALL AND I ABOUND IN EVERY AREA OF MY LIFE (S.M.P.F.S.E.D.*) BECAUSE THE
WORD OF GOD HAS PREVAILED IN MY LIFE.

GOD AND HIS THRONE ARE BEHIND HIS WORD; GOD HAS CALLED ME BY HIS WORD. HE
IS LEADING ME BY HIS WORD THEREFORE MY WELFARE IN EVERY AREA IS SETTLED BY
HIS WORD.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH. I DETERMINE MY DESTINY BY WALKING IN THE LIGHT OF THE
FACTS OF GOD’S WORD AND THE PROMISES OF GOD’S WORD.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH. MY ASSURANCE, MY CONFIDENCE, MY COURAGE IS DEEPENED
AND STRENGTHENED AS I MEDITATE ON AND CONFESS GOD’S WORD AS I ACT ON GOD’S
WORD.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I AM FIXED UPON THE INVISIBLE, INVINCIBLE GOD AND HIS
WORD, NOT A CHANNEL OR A METHOD.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I HAVE WHAT I ASK GOD FOR EVEN BEFORE I SEE IT. MY
FAITH STANDS IN THE PLACE OF WHAT I ASK FOR UNTIL I SEE IT.

IN CHRIST I AM A PURCHASED POSSESSION, PERFECTED, PRECIOUS AND PRICELESS IN
GOD’S EYES; I AM REDEEMED, RECREATED, BORN BY THE WILL AND WORD OF GOD MY
FATHER; I AM MADE HOLY AND RIGHTEOUS THRU THE BLOOD, CROSS AND
RESURRECTION OF MY ELDER BROTHER,  JESUS,THE FIRST BORN SON OF ALMIGHTY
GOD.



I AM A DANGEROUS THREAT TO THE ENEMY
BECAUSE I AM STRONG IN THE WORD AND
BECAUSE I RESIST HIM BY THE WORD. I HAVE
LEARNED TO TRUST THE ABILITY OF MY FATHER
AND HIS WORD TO MEET MY EVERY NEED. THIS IS
A REALITY IN MY LIFE THEREFORE SATAN IS
TOTALLY DEFEATED AS FAR AS MY LIFE, MY
FAMILY OR OUR MINISTRY IS CONCERNED.

WHILE I WAS YET AN ENEMY OF GOD, HE RECONCILED ME TO HIMSELF BY THE DEATH
OF HIS SON. NOW IN AN EVEN GREATER WAY I AM SAVED BY HIS RESURRECTED LIFE.
Romans 5:8-10

THE LORD HAS OPENED TO ME HIS GOOD TREASURE, THE HEAVENS, TO GIVE RAIN TO
MY LAND IN HIS SEASON, TO BLESS ALL THE WORK OF MY HAND.  I LEND TO MANY
NATIONS AND I DO NOT BORROW.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH:  I TRUST THE LORD AND HIS WORD. I DELIGHT IN THE LORD
AND IN HIS WORD.  I AM COMMITTED TO THE LORD AND TO HIS WORD. I AM RESTING IN
THE LORD AND IN HIS WORD. I HAVE CEASED FROM ANGER. I HAVE FORSAKEN WRATH, I
DO NO EVIL. Psalms 37:3-8

“IF ANY ONE WILL COME AFTER ME, LET HIM DENY HIMSELF AND TAKE UP HIS CROSS
AND FOLLOW ME. FOR WHOSOEVER WILL SAVE HIS LIFE SHALL LOSE IT AND
WHOSOEVER WILL LOSE HIS LIFE FOR MY SAKE SHALL FIND IT.” Matthew 16:24-25

“IT IS BECAUSE OF YOUR UNBELIEF, FOR VERILY I SAY TO YOU IF YOU HAVE FAITH AS A
GRAIN OF MUSTARD SEED, YOU SHALL SAY TO THIS MOUNTAIN REMOVE HENCE TO
YONDER PLACE; AND IT SHALL REMOVE AND NOTHING SHALL BE IMPOSSIBLE TO YOU.”
Matthew 17:20

GOD SAID “I CALLED YOU BY MY WORD; I’LL GUIDE YOU BY MY WORD.”

I CONFESS IN THE NAME OF JESUS THAT I HAVE BEEN AND I AM DAILY RECEIVING
REVELATION KNOWLEDGE FROM GOD BY THE HOLY SPIRIT, WHO IS FULFILLING HIS
MINISTRY OF LEADING ME INTO ALL TRUTH, CONCERNING EVERY AREA OF MY LIFE.

I AM A PERSON OF FAITH; I BURN MY BRIDGES BEHIND ME IN ORDER THAT I MAY
ALWAYS MOVE AHEAD.



MY GOD HAS, STEP BY STEP, REMOVED AND
DETACHED US FROM ALL OTHER SOURCES OF
SUPPORT OR SUPPLY, IN ORDER THAT WE MAY
CONCENTRATE FAITH IN HIM ALONE. I DON’T
ALLOW INTELLECT, DOCTORS, BANKS, INSURANCE,
ABILITIES, FAMILY OR FRIENDS TO BE OUR
SOURCE OR SUPPORT. THE LORD HIMSELF ALONE
IS OUR SOURCE, OUR SUPPORT AND OUR
COMFORT.

I CONFESS IN THE NAME OF JESUS THAT I AM TEACHABLE (MEEK) OF SPIRIT AND I AM
OPEN TO THE WORD OF GOD AT ALL TIMES.

THE GOD-KIND OF FAITH IS IRRESISTIBLE; TIME (AGES) GIVES WAY BEFORE IT; SICKNESS
CANNOT STAND AGAINST IT; FEAR FLEES BEFORE IT; UNBELIEF IS OVERCOME BY IT;
POVERTY IS DESTROYED BY IT; BITTERNESS AND RESENTMENT MELT AWAY BEFORE ITS
POWER BECAUSE IT WORKS BY LOVE.

BELIEF IS ACTING ON THE WORD; UNBELIEF IS NOT ACTING ON THE WORD.

FAITH IS THE PRODUCT OF MY SPIRIT THAT HAS BEEN RECREATED BY GOD’S HOLY
SPIRIT; I FEED MY FAITH ON AND BY GOD’S WORD; MY FAITH IS PUT INTO ACTION BY
SPEAKING AND IT IS SUPPORTED BY CORRESPONDING ACTIONS.

MY FAITH SPEAKS AND ACTS BY AND ON GOD’S WORD; MY PATIENCE WAITS FOR THE
FULFILLING AND THE OBTAINING OF THE PROMISE OF GOD’S WORD, MY PATIENCE
SUPPORTS AND UNDERGIRDS MY FAITH IN THE STORMS AND PRESSURES THAT COME
AGAINST ME.

FAITH NEVER WAITS TO SEE BEFORE IT BELIEVES; FAITH LOOKS NOT AT THE THINGS
THAT ARE SEEN BUT ENDURES AS SEEING HIM WHO IS INVISIBLE. Hebrews 11:27

BECAUSE OF THE WORD’S DIRECTION TO DO SO I SUBMIT MYSELF TO THE ELDER AND
MY BRETHREN AND I AM CLOTHED WITH HUMILITY ACCORDING TO THE WORD OF GOD.
1 Peter 5:5

I HAVE CAST ALL MY CARES UPON THE LORD FOR HE CARES FOR ME.



I AM SOBER AND VIGILANT ACCORDING TO GOD’S
WORD AND THEREFORE I SUBMIT MYSELF TO GOD
AND I RESIST THE ENEMY BY THE WORD OF GOD.
1 Peter 5:7-8

I DON’T LISTEN TO MYSELF BUT I TELL MYSELF
TRUTHS FROM GOD’S WORD.

LORD, STRETCH OUT YOUR HAND TO HEAL AND
WITH SIGNS AND WONDERS BEING DONE THROUGH THE NAME OF YOUR SERVANT.
JESUS, TOUCH THE NATIONS.

I SERVE GOD THEREFORE HE BLESSES OUR BREAD, HE BLESSES OUR WATER; HE HAS
TAKEN SICKNESS OUT OF THE MIDST OF US, NOTHING CAST ITS YOUNG OR IS BARREN
IN OUR LAND AND THE NUMBER OF OUR DAYS HE FULFILLS. Exodus 23:25-26

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I KNOW THAT WHEN THE EXPECTED TIME ELEMENT SEEMINGLY
RUNS OUT AND THE ANSWER IS NOT YET MANIFESTED, THE PERSON OF FAITH
CONTINUES TO HOLD HIS CONFESSION AND TO ENDURE AS SEEING HIM WHO IS
INVISIBLE; WITHOUT WAVERING FOR HE IS FAITHFUL WHO PROMISED.

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I KNOW THAT THE GOD OF PEACE IS BRUISING AND IS
CRUSHING SATAN UNDER MY FEET EVEN NOW. Romans 16:20

I AM PROSPEROUS BECAUSE MY GOD IN DWELLS ME, I AM ONE WITH HIM IN MY DAILY
WALK. John 17:20-23

I AM PROSPEROUS BECAUSE I SHARE IN JESUS RESURRECTION Romans 6:5-11

I AM PROSPEROUS BECAUSE I SHARE IN JESUS’ ABILITY Matthew 28:18-20

I AM PROSPEROUS BECAUSE I SHARE IN JESUS GRACE Ephesians 2:5; 2 Timothy 2:1

I AM PROSPEROUS BECAUSE I SHARE IN JESUS LOVE Romans 5:5

I AM PROSPEROUS BECAUSE I SHARE IN JESUS INHERITANCE Romans 8:16-17

I HAVE FOUND GRACE IN GOD’S EYES AND HE KNOWS ME BY NAME. Exodus 33:12, 17



ACTING ON THE RHEMA WORD BUILDS FAITH IN
THIS BELIEVER.

I NO LONGER LIMIT GOD BY NOT ACTING ON HIS
WORD.

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I EXPECT MIRACLES. I
CONTINUE TO LOOK AT THE PROMISES OF GOD,
NOT DISCOURAGING CIRCUMSTANCES.

I SEE WHAT GOD SEES, NOT WHAT THE NATURAL EYE SEES.

I AM THANKFUL FOR THIS PROOF OF HAVING RECEIVED THE ANSWER BEFORE SEEING
THE MANIFESTATION.

OBEDIENCE AND PRAISE ARE FAITH IN ACTION THE VISIBLE SIDE OF FAITH.

I CONFESS IN THE NAME OF THE LORD JESUS, THAT THE GOD OF PEACE, WHO
BROUGHT AGAIN FROM THE DEAD MY LORD JESUS, THAT GREAT SHEPHERD OF THE
SHEEP, THROUGH THE BLOOD OF THE EVERLASTING COVENANT, IS MAKING ME
PERFECT IN EVERY GOOD WORK, TO DO HIS WILL, HE IS WORKING IN ME THAT WHICH
IS WELL PLEASING IN HIS SIGHT THROUGH JESUS CHRIST; TO WHOM BE GLORY
FOREVER AND EVER. Hebrews 13:20-21

GOD HAS MADE ALL GRACE ABOUND TOWARD ME, THAT I, ALWAYS HAVING ALL
SUFFICIENCY IN ALL THINGS MAY ABOUND TO EVERY GOOD WORK. 2 Corinthians 9:8

THERE IS NO TESTING THAT COMES TO ME BUT SUCH AS IS COMMON TO MAN, AND GOD
IS FAITHFUL, WHO WILL NOT ALLOW ME TO BE TESTED ABOVE THAT WHICH I AM ABLE.
HE WILL WITH THE TEST ALSO MAKE A WAY TO ESCAPE IN ORDER THAT I MAY BE ABLE
TO BEAR IT. 1 Corinthians 10:13

JESUS SAID TO ME “MY GRACE IS SUFFICIENT FOR THEE; MY STRENGTH IS MADE
PERFECT IN WEAKNESS” THEREFORE I WILL GLORY IN MY WEAKNESSES THAT THE
POWER OF CHRIST MAY REST UPON ME. 2 Corinthians 12:9

NO CIRCUMSTANCE OR SITUATION CAN CHANGE THE WORD OF GOD; BUT THE WORD
OF GOD MIXED WITH FAITH WILL CHANGE ANY CIRCUMSTANCE AND ALL SITUATIONS.



THE LORD HAS GIVEN ME THE TREASURES THAT
HAVE BEEN HIDDEN BY DARKNESS; THE HIDDEN
RICHES OF THE SECRET PLACE.

IN CHRIST JESUS ARE HID FOR ME ALL THE
TREASURES OF WISDOM AND KNOWLEDGE.
Colossians 2:3

BY THE SPIRIT AND WORD OF GOD I AM PROBING
ALL THE RICH DEPTHS OF CHRIST JESUS.

GOD HAS GONE BEFORE ME TO CAST OUT ALL MY ENEMIES, IN ORDER THAT I CAN
POSSESS THE LAND. Deuteronomy 6:19

GOD IS MY STRENGTH AND MY SOURCE. HE IS MY SUCCESS. HE HAS PUT ALL MY
ENEMIES TO FLIGHT AND BROUGHT THEM DOWN TO NOTHING. HE TOOK UP SWORD
AND BUCKLER AND FOUGHT MY BATTLE AND DELIVERED ME FROM THE HAND OF HIM
THAT OPPRESSED ME, FROM HIM WHO WOULD HAVE DESTROYED ME. HE HAS NOT
ALLOWED THE ENEMY TO DESTROY ME OR HARM ME BECAUSE HE LOVED ME AND HE
LOVES WITH HIS GREAT LOVE. HE HAS GIVEN ME THE NAME (NATURE-CHARACTER) OF
JESUS TO USE AND THE POWER OF THAT NAME.

GOD IS MY SUFFICIENCY, HE HAS MADE ME AN ABLE MINISTER OF THE NEW COVENANT,
NOT OF THE LETTER OF THE LAW, BUT OF THE SPIRIT THAT GIVES LIFE.
2 Corinthians 3:5-6

THERE IS NO PERSON ABLE TO STAND BEFORE ME FOR THE LORD MY GOD HAS PUT HIS
SPIRIT WITHIN ME AND IT IS GOD THAT SPEAKS AND HIS WORDS THAT MEN SHALL HEAR.
Deuteronomy 11:25

HE THAT KEEPS ME DOES NOT SLUMBER OR SLEEP. Psalms 121:3-5

I AM IN CHRIST, CHRIST JESUS IS LIGHT; THEREFORE I WALK IN THE LIGHT BECAUSE I
AM IN HIM. I HAVE FELLOWSHIP WITH HIM BECAUSE I WALK IN HIM, IN THE LIGHT.

THE LORD KEEPS ALL OF MY BONES NOT ONE OF THEM WILL BE BROKEN. Psalms 34:20



GOD HAS GIVEN ME THE LAND AND SAID “GO UP
AND POSSESS IT.” I HAVE BY FAITH BEGUN TO
POSSESS IT, NEITHER GIANT NOR WALLED CITY
WILL CAUSE ME TO FEAR OR LOSE COURAGE. I
HAVE POWER OVER ALL THE POWER OF THE
ENEMY. Number 13:30; Deuteronomy 1:28; Luke
10:19

I AM KEPT BY THE DIVINE KEEPER

THE LORD IS WITH ME AND KEEPS ME IN ALL PLACES THAT I GO. HE HAS BROUGHT ME
INTO THE LAND, AND HE WILL NOT LEAVE ME UNTIL HE HAS DONE THAT WHICH HE HAS
SPOKEN TO ME OF. Genesis 28:15

THE SPIRIT OF GOD IS USING THE WORD OF GOD TO BUILD THE LIFE OF CHRIST IN ME.

I HAVE THE WISDOM, RIGHTEOUSNESS, SANCTIFICATION, AND REDEMPTION OF GOD
BECAUSE GOD PLACED ME IN CHRIST. 1 Corinthians 1:30

JESUS WAS MADE TO BE SIN FOR ME THAT IN HIM I AM MADE TO BE THE
RIGHTEOUSNESS OF GOD. 2 Corinthians 5:21

ALL POWER IS GIVEN TO JESUS AND JESUS HAS GIVEN TO ME POWER TO TREAD ON
SERPENT AND SCORPIONS AND POWER OVER ALL THE POWER OF THE ENEMY AND
NOTHING SHALL BY ANY MEANS HURT ME OR MINE. Matthew 28:18; Luke 10:19

IN CHRIST ALL MY INIQUITIES ARE FORGIVEN. ALL MY DISEASES ARE HEALED. MY LIFE IS
REDEEMED FROM DESTRUCTION.  HE HAS CROWNED ME WITH LOVING KINDNESS AND
TENDER MERCIES; HE HAS SATISFIED MY MOUTH WITH GOOD THINGS AND RENEWED MY
YOUTH LIKE THE EAGLES. THE LORD HAS EXECUTED RIGHTEOUS JUDGEMENT FOR ME.
HE HAS MADE KNOWN HIS WAYS TO ME. Psalms 103:1-7

I BELIEVE WITH MY HEART AND CONFESS WITH MY MOUTH IN JESUS NAME THAT THE
SPIRIT OF WISDOM AND REVELATION IN THE KNOWLEDGE OF JESUS IS BEING
MANIFESTED IN MY LIFE DAILY. Colossians 1:9

JESUS IS THE VINE, I AM THE BRANCH. I BEAR VINE FRUIT. John 15:5



I HAVE COMMITTED MYSELF TO THE FACT THAT
GOD’S WORD IS TRUE AND THAT IT WORKS.

I CHOOSE TODAY TO DO THE WILL OF GOD,
ALONE, IN ALL THAT IS BEFORE ME.

JESUS IS LORD (BREAD PROVIDER) OF MY LIFE;
SUSTAINER, PROTECTOR AND KEEPER OF ME AND
MY HOUSEHOLD.

FAITH IS A PRESENT FACT, NOT FUTURE REVELATION.

THE LORD IS FAITHFUL; HE ESTABLISHES ME AND KEEPS ME FROM EVIL.2 Thessalonians 3:3

GOD HAS A WORK FOR ME TO DO AND HE IS KEEPING ME IN ORDER THAT I MAY FINISH
THE WORK HE HAS GIVEN ME. John 17:4

I ATTEND TO MY FATHER’S WORD.  I INCLINE MY EARS TO HIS SAYINGS. I KEEP HIS
WORD BEFORE MY EYES; I KEEP THEM IN THE MIDST OF MY HEART FOR THEY ARE LIFE
TO ME AND HEALTH TO ALL MY FLESH FOR I HAVE FOUND THEM. I KEEP MY HEART BY
HIS WORD, FOR OUT OF MY HEART ARE THE ISSUES OF LIFE. I HAVE PUT AWAY A
FROWARD MOUTH AND PERVERSE LIPS FROM ME. MY EYES LOOK RIGHT ON, MY EYELIDS
LOOK STRAIGHT BEFORE ME. I PONDER THE PATH OF MY FEET AND ALL MY WAYS ARE
ESTABLISHED BY HIS WORD. I TURN NOT TO THE RIGHT HAND OR LEFT. I HAVE
REMOVED MY FOOT FROM EVIL. Proverbs 4:20-27

MY FATHER GOD KEEPS ME THROUGH HIS OWN NAME John 17:11

THE PEACE OF GOD KEEPS MY HEART AND MY MIND THROUGH CHRIST JESUS.
Philippians 4:7

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE IS THE SUBSTANCE OF THINGS HOPED FOR, THE
EVIDENCE OF THINGS NOT SEEN. Hebrews 11:1

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE IS THE MEANS BY WHICH YOU OBTAIN A GOOD REPORT
FROM GOD. Hebrews 11:2

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE IS THE SUBSTANCE BY WHICH GOD FORMED THE
WORLDS. Hebrews 11:3



FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE IS AN OFFERING
OF SELF, POSSESSIONS, AND PURPOSES TO GOD.
Hebrews 11:4

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE WALKS INTO THE
UNKNOWN TRUSTING THE UNSEEN GOD.
Hebrews 11:5

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE BELIEVES THAT
GOD IS, SEEKS HIM DILIGENTLY, AND BELIEVES HIM FOR THE REWARD OF FINDING HIM,
HIS PURPOSE AND HIS POWER. Hebrews 11:6

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE IS WILLING TO ACT ON WHAT GOD SAYS EVEN WITHOUT
FULL UNDERSTANDING. Hebrews 11:7

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE ANSWERS THE CALL OF GOD, IS WILLING TO SOJOURN,
LOOKING FOR THE INVISIBLE REALITY TO BE MANIFESTED, IS WILLING TO FOLLOW GOD
EVEN WHEN NOT KNOWING WHERE IT IS GOING. Hebrews 11:8-10

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE RECEIVES THE IMPOSSIBLE, THE IMPROBABLE, BY
JUDGING GOD TO BE FAITHFUL. Hebrews 11:11

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE HOLDS FAST TO THE PROMISE EVEN TO DEATH WITHOUT
SEEING OR RECEIVING THE MANIFESTATION OF THE PROMISE. Hebrews 11:12-13

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE IS NOT MINDFUL OF THE PAST BUT ALWAYS LOOKS
AHEAD TO BETTER THINGS. Hebrews 11:14-16

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE PASSES THE TEST BY WILLINGLY GIVING ALL TO GOD,
ACCOUNTING HIM TO BE ABLE, FAITHFUL AND SUFFICIENT. Hebrews 11:17-19

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE KNOWS THAT THERE ARE BLESSINGS TO COME IN SPITE
OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES AND IS WILLING TO SPEAK THE BLESSINGS TO OTHERS.
Hebrews 11:20

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE PASSES THE PROMISED BLESSING ON TO OTHERS AND
EVEN WORSHIPS GOD IN THE FACE OF DEATH. Hebrews 11:21



FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE REMEMBERS GOD’S
PROMISE AND GIVES INSTRUCTION TO FUTURE
GENERATIONS. Hebrews 11:22

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE IS NOT FEARFUL
OF MAN OR OF MAN’S POWER.
Hebrews 11:23

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE REFUSES THE
NATURAL OR THE WORLD’S WAY BUT RATHER CHOOSES THE WAY OF AFFLICTION,
ESTEEMING REPROACH FOR CHRIST TO BE GREATER RICHES, FORSAKES NATURAL FOR
SPIRITUAL, ENDURES AS SEEING HIM WHO IS INVISIBLE. Hebrews 11:24-27

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE KEEPS GOD’S WORD. Hebrews 11:28

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE DOES WHAT THE WORLD ONLY TRIES TO DO.
Hebrews 11:29

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE ACTS ON THE FOOLISHNESS OF THE WORD.
Hebrews 11:30

FAITH THAT WORKS BY LOVE RECEIVES GOD’S WORD IN PEACE. Hebrews 11:31

THE FOUNDATION OF MY FAITH BELIEVES THAT GOD IS AND THAT HE IS A REWARDER
OF THOSE WHO DILIGENTLY SEEK HIM. Hebrews 11:6

FAITH IS EVIDENCE OF THE INVISIBLE. Hebrews 11:1

FAITH DOES NOT TRY. FAITH DOES.

FAITH DOES NOT WANT. FAITH POSSESSES.

FAITH TAKES A FIRM STAND AGAINST A STREAM OF HOPELESS CONDITIONS AND
THRIVES ON OPPOSING CIRCUMSTANCES.

GOD LOVES THE FAITH THAT IS CONTRARY TO EVERYTHING THAT IS CONTRARY TO IT.

APPARENT FAILURE IS NOT REAL FAILURE. IT IS ONLY APPARENT TO THE SENSES.



THE GOD-KIND OF FAITH BELIEVES THE NAKED
PROMISES UNAIDED BY PROBABILITIES.

THE PROOF OF GOD’S WORD IS IN THE WORD.

FAITH HEARS THE PROMISE OF GOD, CONFESSES
BELIEF IN IT AND HOLDS FAST THE CONFESSION
OF FAITH.

IT IS NOT DISHONEST TO SAY I HAVE SOMETHING I CANNOT SEE, BUT IS DISHONEST TO
SAY I DON’T HAVE WHAT GOD’S WORD SAYS I HAVE EVEN IF I CAN’T SEE IT.

AS A PERSON OF FAITH I SAY I HAVE IT BECAUSE I BELIEVE GOD’S WORD; NOT BECAUSE
I SEE IT.

I CONFESS AND BELIEVE THAT NO WEAPON FORMED AGAINST ME SHALL PROSPER AND
ANY TONGUE THAT RISES AGAINST ME IN JUDGMENT WILL BE SHOWN TO BE WRONG. I
BELIEVE I DWELL IN THE SECRET PLACE OF THE MOST HIGH AND I REMAIN STABLE AND
FIXED UNDER THE SHADOW OF THE ALMIGHTY WHOSE POWER NO FOE CAN WITHSTAND.
THIS SECRET PLACE HIDES ME FROM THE STRIFE OF TONGUES. I BELIEVE THE WISDOM
OF GOD DWELLS IN ME AND BECAUSE IT DOES, I REALIZE THAT I AM WITHOUT FEAR OR
DREAD OF EVIL AND IN ALL OF MY WAYS I KNOW AND ACKNOWLEDGE GOD AND HIS
WORD, THUS HE DIRECTS AND MAKES STRAIGHT AND PLAIN MY PATHWAY.

AS I ATTEND TO GOD’S WORD IT IS HEALTH TO MY NERVES AND SINEWS, IT MARROW
AND MOISTENING TO MY BONES. I AM STRENGTHENED AND REINFORCED WITH MIGHTY
POWER IN MY INNER MAN BY THE HOLY SPIRIT HIMSELF, THAT DWELLS WITHIN ME.
GOD IS MY STRENGTH AND MY REFUGE AND I BELIEVE THAT I CONFIDENTLY TRUST IN
HIM AND IN HIS WORD.

I BELIEVE IN MY HEART AND CONFESS WITH MY MOUTH IN THE NAME OF JESUS THAT
MY SPOUSE AND I ARE ONE IN EVERY AREA OF OUR LIFE AND THIS UNITY IS BEING
MANIFESTED EVERYDAY.



I AM EMPOWERED THROUGH MY UNION WITH
ALMIGHTY GOD. THIS GIVES ME THE SUPERHUMAN,
SUPERNATURAL STRENGTH TO WALK IN DIVINE
HEALTH AND TO LIVE IN ABUNDANCE. FOR GOD
HIMSELF HAS SAID, “I WILL NEVER LEAVE YOU
WITHOUT SUPPORT OR FORSAKE YOU OR LET YOU
DOWN MY CHILD. I WILL NOT, I WILL NOT, I WILL
NOT IN ANY DEGREE LEAVE YOU HELPLESS OR
RELAX MY HOLD ON YOU, ASSUREDLY NOT.”

I AM CHARGED TO TAKE COMFORT, TO BE ENCOURAGED AND CONFIDENTLY AND
BOLDLY SAY “THE LORD IS MY HELPER, I WILL NOT BE SEIZED WITH ALARM, I WILL NOT
FEAR OR BE TERRIFIED FOR WHAT CAN MAN DO TO ME.”
I CONFESS AND BELIEVE THAT MY CHILDREN ARE DISCIPLES TAUGHT OF THE LORD AND
OBEDIENT TO GOD’S WILL AND GREAT IS THE PEACE AND UNDISTURBED COMPOSURE
OF MY CHILDREN BECAUSE GOD HIMSELF CONTENDS WITH THAT WHICH CONTENDS
WITH ME AND MY CHILDREN. HE GIVES THEM SAFETY AND EASES THEM.

I LOVE MY WIFE AS CHRIST JESUS LOVES THE CHURCH; I GIVE MYSELF FOR HER AS
JESUS GAVE HIMSELF FOR THE CHURCH. I LOVE HER AS I LOVE MY OWN BODY.

I SUBMIT TO MY HUSBAND AS TO THE LORD FOR MY HUSBAND IS MY HEAD EVEN AS
CHRIST IS THE HEAD OF THE CHURCH.

GOD WILL PERFECT THAT WHICH CONCERNS ME.

THIS WORD OF GOD WHICH I HAVE SPOKEN IS ALIVE AND FULL OF POWER. IT IS ACTIVE
AND OPERATIVE; IT ENERGIZES AND IT AFFECTS ME. AS I SPEAK GOD’S WORD IT IS
SHARPER THAN ANY TWO-EDGED SWORD. IT IS PENETRATING TO THE DIVIDING LINE OF
MY BREATH OF LIFE AND SPIRIT. IT IS PENETRATING INTO MY JOINTS AND MARROW. IT
IS HEALING MY FLESH; IT IS PROSPERITY FOR IT IS THE MAGNIFICENT WORD OF
ALMIGHTY GOD AND ACCORDING TO HIS WORD THAT I HAVE SPOKEN SO BE IT UNTO ME.

GOD HAS GIVEN ALL HIS BLESSINGS TO THE PERSON OF FAITH. HE HAS NONE LEFT TO
BESTOW ON UNBELIEF.



I HAVE LEFT HOUSES, BRETHREN, SISTERS,
FATHER, MOTHER, CHILDREN AND LANDS FOR
JESUS AND THE GOSPEL’S SAKE. THEREFORE,
ACCORDING TO GOD’S WORD I RECEIVE A
HUNDREDFOLD NOW IN THIS TIME BRETHREN,
SISTERS, MOTHERS AND CHILDREN, HOUSES,
LANDS WITH PERSECUTION AND ETERNAL LIFE.
Mark 10:29-30

FAITH IS AN OFFERING TO GOD. IT IS A COMMUNION WITH GOD; A WALK WITH GOD; IT
IS A WAY OF LIFE.

FAITH IS DOING WHAT GOD SAYS EVEN IF IT MEANS DOING SO WITHOUT
UNDERSTANDING.

WHATEVER OR HOW MUCH I HAVE ASKED GOD FOR, FAITH SEES IT ALL AND ACCEPTS
NO SUBSTITUTES.

BECAUSE WE HAVE ENTERED INTO THE FULL COVENANT, GOD’S WORD HAS AND IS
GIVING ME LIGHT. THE WORD HAS AND IS REJOICING IN MY HEART AND IT IS
ENLIGHTENING MY SPIRITUAL EYES. THE WORD OF GOD THAT I HAVE RECEIVED IS
INCREASING THE KNOWLEDGE OF GOD IN ME AND THE HIDDEN MYSTERIES ARE BEING
REVEALED TO ME DAILY. I HAVE BEEN GIVEN THE SPIRIT OF WISDOM AND REVELATION
IN THE KNOWLEDGE OF JESUS CHRIST. IN THIS WAY I KNOW THE HOPE OF MY CALLING
IN CHRIST JESUS. Ephesians 1:17-18

I WALK IN THE WORD OF GOD THEREFORE GOD HONORS ME. John 12:26
IN CHRIST I AM CROWNED WITH GLORY AND HONOR.

I CAN PROSPER BECAUSE MY GOD TAKES PLEASURE IN THE PROSPERITY OF HIS
SERVANTS. Psalms 35:27

RIGHTEOUS IS WHAT I AM IN CHRIST.

RIGHTEOUSNESS IS WHAT I DO OR SAY BECAUSE I AM IN CHRIST.

BECAUSE I AM MADE RIGHTEOUS WITH THE RIGHTEOUSNESS OF GOD, THE FRUIT OF
THAT RIGHTEOUSNESS IS GROWING AND BECOMING MANIFEST IN MY LIFE EVERY DAY.



THE RIGHTEOUSNESS OF CHRIST IS MY BADGE OF
AUTHORITY IN THE KINGDOM OF GOD.

BECAUSE I AM RIGHTEOUS THE EYES OF THE
LORD ARE OVER ME AND HIS EARS ARE OPEN TO
MY PRAYERS. 1 Peter 3:12

I HAVE, BY FAITH, TAKEN MY PLACE AS A SON OF
GOD; THEREFORE GOD TAKES HIS PLACE AS MY

FATHER TO SUSTAIN, PROVIDE, GUARD, KEEP, BLESS AND LOVE HIS CHILD.

FAITH IS JUST BELIEVING AND CONFESSING WHATEVER GOD SAYS AND THEN ACTING
ON IT.

GOD’S PROMISE UNITED WITH MY FAITH AND MY CONFESSION OF FAITH, CONSTITUTES
A VALID CONTRACT IN HEAVEN AND NOTHING CAN PREVENT ITS FULFILLMENT EXCEPT
MY REMOVING MY SIGNATURE OF FAITH.

MY EYE OF FAITH SEES THE INVISIBLE; MY EAR OF FAITH HEARS THE INAUDIBLE; MY
HAND OF FAITH FEELS THE INTANGIBLE; MY FAITH, WHICH IS THE FAITH OF GOD,
WORKS THE IMPOSSIBLE.

I BELIEVE THE WORD OF GOD. I REST ON THE WORD OF GOD. I KNOW THE WORD OF
GOD IS TRUE; THEREFORE MY FAITH IS STRONG.

GOD IS WITH MY MOUTH. HE TEACHES WHAT TO SAY AND WHAT TO DO. Exodus 4:15

THE WORD OF GOD IS THE CONTRACT THAT GOD HAS WITH ME. IT IS LEGAL, IT IS
LIVING AND AS I ACT ON IT, IT BECOMES A LIVING FORCE IN MY LIFE.

GOD IS GOING BEFORE ME, FIGHTING THE BATTLE EVEN AS HE FOUGHT THE BATTLE
FOR ISRAEL. HE HAS SPOILED PRINCIPALITIES AND POWERS AND MADE AN OPEN SHOW
OF THEM TRIUMPHING OVER THEM AND CAUSING ME ALWAYS TO TRIUMPH AND TO BE
MORE THAN A CONQUEROR. Colossians 2:15

THE LORD HAS GIVEN ME THE TONGUE OF THE LEARNED THAT I SHOULD KNOW HOW
TO SPEAK A WORD IN SEASON TO HIM THAT IS WEARY.



THE LORD WAKENS ME MORNING BY MORNING; HE
WAKENS MINE EAR TO HEAR AS THE LEARNED.
THE LORD GOD HAS OPENED MINE EAR AND I WAS
NOT REBELLIOUS NEITHER TURNED AWAY BACK.
Isaiah 50:4-5

GOD HAS PUT HIS WORDS IN MY MOUTH, GOD’S
WORD DO NOT DEPART OUT OF MY MOUTH.
Isaiah 59:21

I AM GOD’S SON. I CALL THOSE THINGS WHICH BE NOT AS THOUGH THEY WERE.
Galatians 4:6; Romans 4:17

GOD’S WORDS ARE AS A FIRE IN MY HEART AND A FIRE IN MY BONES. I CANNOT HOLD
THEM BACK. I MUST SPEAK GOD’S WORD. Jeremiah 20:9

I LOVE LIFE AND SEE GOOD DAYS BECAUSE I REFRAIN MY TONGUE FROM EVIL. MY LIPS
SPEAK NO GUILE. I HATE EVIL AND DO GOOD. I SEEK PEACE AND PURSUE IT.
1 Peter 3:10-11

IT IS NOTHING WITH THEE LORD, TO HELP WHETHER WITH MANY OR WITH FEW OR
WITH THOSE WHO HAVE NO POWER.  HELP US, O LORD, OUR GOD FOR WE REST ON
THEE AND GO AGAINST THIS MULTITUDE IN YOUR NAME LORD JESUS.
2 Chronicles 14:11

BECAUSE GOD HAS SUPPLIED ALL MY NEEDS I’LL LEND AND NOT BORROW.
Deuteronomy 28:12; Galatians 3:29

THE EVIDENCE THAT I HAVE FAITH IS SHOWN BY WHAT COMES OUT OF MY MOUTH.
FAITH HAS TWO LOCATIONS: THE HEART AND THE MOUTH; THE HEART FOR IT TO
SPRING UP OUT OF AND THE MOUTH TO SPEAK IT OUT.

I AM BLESSED BECAUSE GOD CHOSE ME AND HE CAUSED ME TO APPROACH UNTO HIM IN
ORDER THAT I MAY DWELL IN HIS COURTS. Psalms 65:4

I’VE BEEN LED BY THE SPIRIT OF GOD THROUGH FIRE AND WATER BUT HE HAS
BROUGHT ME THROUGH TO A WEALTHY PLACE. Psalms 66:12



MY GOD HAS HEARD MY PRAYER. HE HAS
ATTENDED TO MY VOICE; HE HAS NOT TURNED
AWAY FROM MY PRAYER NOR TURNED HIS MERCY
FROM ME. Psalms 66:19-20

MY GOD HAS RISEN UP AND SCATTERED HIS
ENEMIES IN ORDER THAT THE RIGHTEOUS MAY BE
GLAD AND REJOICE BEFORE OUR GOD. GOD DAILY
LOADS US WITH BENEFITS. BLESSED BE OUR GOD,

THE GOD OF SALVATION. HE HAS STRENGTHENED THAT WHICH HE HAS WROUGHT FOR
US. OUR GOD HAS SCATTERED THE PEOPLE THAT DELIGHT IN WAR. PRINCES SHALL
COME OUT OF EGYPT; ETHIOPIA SHALL SOON STRETCH OUT HER HAND TO OUR GOD.
Psalms 68

THERE ARE NO LIMITATIONS AS TO HOW FAR I CAN GO WITH MY GOD.
IN THE NAME OF JESUS, BY AN ACT OF MY OWN WILL I MAKE A COMMITMENT TO GOD,
TO JESUS, TO THE HOLY SPIRIT AND TO MYSELF TO BE FULL OF JOY AT ALL TIMES
REGARDLESS OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES.

I KNOW THAT HE THAT IS WITHIN ME IS GREATER THAN HE THAT IS IN THE WORLD; I
KNOW THE GREATER ONE LIVES IN ME.

BECAUSE I AM RELYING ON THE LORD MY GOD, MY ENEMIES HAVE NOT ESCAPED OUT
OF MY HAND AND BECAUSE I AM RELYING ON THE LORD HE HAS DELIVERED AND IS
DELIVERING ME EVERY DAY. 2 Chronicles 16:7

MY GOD IS SHOWING HIMSELF STRONG ON MY BEHALF BECAUSE MY HEART IS PERFECT
TOWARD HIM. 2 Chronicles 16:9

GOD IS THE FOUNT OF MY RESOURCES. HE IS THE STRENGTH OF MY LIFE. HE IS MY
ABILITY. HE IS THE AUTHOR AND HE IS THE SUBSTANCE OF MY FAITH. Hebrews 12:2

GOD IS MY STRENGTH DAY BY DAY. HE IS MY STRENGTH IN THE DAY OF PEACE AND HE
IS MY STRENGTH IN THE DAY OF TROUBLE. Psalms 37:39

IN THEE LORD JESUS I HAVE RIGHTEOUSNESS AND STRENGTH. Isaiah 45:24
GOD IS PROSPERING ME DAILY IN EVERY AREA OF MY LIFE, (S.M.P.F.S.E.D.*).



THROUGH MIGHTY SIGNS AND WONDERS BY THE
POWER OF THE SPIRIT OF GOD, GOD IS BRINGING
THE NATIONS INTO THE OBEDIENCE OF CHRIST
JESUS. Romans 15:19

IN THE NAME OF JESUS A DEEP SLEEP FROM THE
LORD IS UPON THOSE WHO WOULD HINDER THIS
MINISTRY AND THEY DON’T EVEN KNOW WE ARE
IN THE CAMP. 1 Samuel 26:12

BECAUSE GOD TURNED ME UNTO HIMSELF I STAND BEFORE HIM; THE PRECIOUS HAS
BEEN TAKEN FROM THE VILE; I AM HIS MOUTH; HE HAS MADE ME A FENCED BRAZEN
WALL; THEY FIGHT AGAINST ME, BUT THEY PREVAIL NOT, FOR GOD HIMSELF IS WITH
ME TO DELIVER ME. HE HAS DELIVERED ME OUT OF THE HAND OF THE WICKED, AND
REDEEMED ME OUT OF THE HAND OF THE TERRIBLE ONE. Jeremiah 15:19-20

I AM RANSOMED FROM THE POWER OF THE GRAVE; I AM REDEEMED FROM DEATH, O
DEATH. JESUS IS THY PLAGUE, O GRAVE JESUS IS THY DESTRUCTION, FOR JESUS IS MY
REDEEMER. Hosea 13:14

IN JESUS NAME I SAY OUT OF MY MOUTH FOR I BELIEVE IT IN MY HEART, THAT
BECAUSE I DWELL IN THE SECRET PLACE OF THE MOST HIGH GOD, THAT I ABIDE UNDER
THE SHADOW OF THE ALMIGHTY GOD. Psalms 91:1

THE WATERS HAVE COVERED MY ENEMIES, NOT ONE OF THEM IS LEFT. Psalms 106:11

I BELIEVE IN MY HEART AND SAY OUT OF MY MOUTH THAT THE LORD OF PEACE,
HIMSELF, GIVES ME PEACE ALWAYS BY ALL MEANS. 2 Thessalonians 3:16

I DECLARE IN THE NAME OF THE LORD JESUS THAT OUR CHILDREN ARE OBEDIENT,
SUBMITTED AND COMMITTED TO GOD THE FATHER, TO CHRIST JESUS THE SON OF GOD
AND TO THE HOLY SPIRIT AND TO ME THE PRIEST OF THIS HOME.

TRUE PROSPERITY IS THE ABILITY TO USE GOD’S POWER (WORD) TO MEET ANY OR ALL
THE NEEDS OF MANKIND. Romans 1:16

I AM A WORD HEARER AND A WORD DOER, I AM A WORD TALKER AND A WORD
PRACTITIONER, I AM A DOER OF THE WORD OF GOD; THEREFORE I RECEIVE FROM GOD.



I HAVE PUT ON THE NEW PERSON AND I AM
RENEWED IN THE SPIRIT OF MY MIND.
Ephesians 4:23-24

I HAVE A MOUTH OF WISDOM, WHICH MY ENEMIES
CAN NEITHER GAINSAY OR RESIST. Luke 21:15

I AM AWAKE. I HAVE PUT ON MY STRENGTH. I
HAVE PUT ON MY BEAUTIFUL GARMENTS; THE GARMENTS OF SALVATION, THE
GARMENT OF PRAISE AND THE ROBE OF RIGHTEOUSNESS. I AM CLOTHED ABOUT WITH
THE GARMENTS GIVEN TO ME BY MY GOD. Isaiah 52:1; 63:3-10; Ephesians 6:13



NAMES OF GOD

JEHOVAH-SHAMMAH (THE LORD IS PRESENT)
I AM MADE CLOSE BY THE BLOOD OF HIS CROSS.

JEHOVAH-SHALOM (THE LORD IS OUR PEACE)
THE CHASTISEMENT OF OUR PEACE WAS UPON

HIM.

JEHOVAH-ROHI (THE LORD IS MY SHEPHERD)
HE GAVE HIS LIFE FOR THE SHEEP OF HIS PASTURE.

JEHOVAH-JIREH (THE LORD IS OUR PROVIDER)
JESUS OFFERED HIMSELF A SACRIFICE FOR ME.

JEHOVAH-NISSI (THE LORD IS OUR BANNER)
JESUS IS THE VICTOR BY SPOILING PRINCIPALITIES AND POWERS.

JEHOVAH-TSIDKENU (THE LORD OUR RIGHTEOUSNESS)
HE GAVE US THE GIFT OF RIGHTEOUSNESS.

JEHOVAH-M’KADDESH (THE LORD OUR SANCTIFIER)
JESUS IS MY SANCTIFICATION.

JEHOVAH-ROPHE (THE LORD OUR HEALER)
HIMSELF TOOK OUR INFIRMITIES AND BORE OUR SICKNESSES



Index

A
ABILITY 8, 13, 15, 27, 28
ABOUND 9, 12, 16
ABUNDANCE 23
ALIVE 6, 11, 23
ANGER 13
ARMOR-BEARER 10
AUTHORITY 8, 25

B
BANNER  30
BARREN 15
BATTLE 17, 25
BELIEF 14, 22
BELIEVE 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 18, 22, 23, 25, 28
BITTERNESS 14
BLESS 10, 13, 25
BLESSING 8, 20
BLINDERS 8
BLOOD 12, 16, 30
BODY 7, 11, 23
BONES 17, 22, 26
BORROW 13, 26
BRANCH 18
BURN 13

C
CANDLE 9
CHILDREN 4, 23, 24, 28
CHOOSE 7, 19
CHURCH 23
CIRCUMSTANCE 10, 16



CIRCUMSTANCES 10, 16, 20, 21, 27
COMFORT 14, 23
COMMITTED 9, 13, 28
CONFESS 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 22, 23
CONFESSION 6, 7, 15, 22, 25
COURAGE 12, 18
COVENANT 16, 17, 24
CROSS 12, 13, 30

D
DEAD 6, 11, 16
DECLARE 11, 28
DELIGHT 13, 27
DESTINY 12
DIRECTION 14
DISHONEST 22
DIVINE 10, 18, 23

E
EAGLES 18
EARS 19, 25
EMPOWERED 23
ENCOURAGEMENT 7
ENDURANCE 10
ENDURES 14, 21
ENEMIES 9, 10, 17, 27, 28, 29
ENEMY 13, 15, 17, 18
ESCAPE 16
ESTABLISHED 6, 9, 19
EVIL 4, 13, 19, 22, 26
EYE OF FAITH 5
EYES 19, 24, 25

F
FAIL  8
FAITH 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
FAITHFUL 15, 16, 19, 20
FATHER 4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 19, 24, 25, 28
FEAR 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 18, 22, 23
FEELINGS 7
FEET 15, 19
FIRE 26
FLESH 9, 10, 19, 23



FOOLISHNESS 21
FOOT  19
FORGIVENESS 8, 9
FOUNDATION 21

G
GENERATIONS 21
GIVE 4, 10, 13, 23
GLORY 9, 10, 11, 16, 24
GOD’S EYES 12, 15

GOD’S PERFECT WILL 5
GOD’S WORD 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26
GOOD REPORT 19
GRACE 15, 16
GUIDE 13

H
HAND 13, 15, 17, 19, 25, 27, 28
HEAL 15
HEALER  30
HEALING 7, 23
HEALTH 4, 9, 10, 19, 22, 23
HEALTHY 7, 11
HEAR 17, 26
HEARING 5, 8, 11
HEART 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28
HEAVEN 25
HOLY SPIRIT 12, 14
HOPE 9, 24
HUMILITY 14
HUSBAND 23

I
IMPOSSIBLE 13, 20, 25
IN CHRIST 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 17, 18, 24
INHERITANCE 8, 9, 15
INSTRUCTION 21
INVINCIBLE 12
INVISIBLE 12, 14, 15, 20, 21, 25

J
JEHOVAH-JIREH  30



JEHOVAH-M’KADDESH  30
JEHOVAH-NISSI  30
JEHOVAH-ROHI  30
JEHOVAH-ROPHE  30
JEHOVAH-SHALOM  30
JEHOVAH-SHAMMAH  30
JEHOVAH-TSIDKENU  30
JOY 4, 9, 27
JUDGMENT 22

K
KINGDOM OF GOD 25
KNOWLEDGE  8, 10, 13, 17, 18, 24

L
LAND 8, 13, 15, 17, 18
LAW 17
LEADING 5, 12, 13
LEND 13, 26
LIGHT 5, 8, 9, 12, 17, 24
LISTEN 15
LORD 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
LOUISIANA 9
LOVE 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 17, 20, 23, 25, 26

M
MAN 8, 10, 21, 23
MANIFESTATION 5, 12, 16
MANIFESTED 15, 18, 20
MEDITATE 12
MEEK 8, 14
MIND 5, 6, 8, 19, 29
MINISTER 5, 9, 17
MINISTRY 5, 11, 13, 28
MORE THAN A CONQUEROR 25
MOTHER 24
MOTHERS 24
MOUTH 5, 9, 11, 18, 19, 22, 25, 26, 28, 29
MUSTARD SEED 13

N
NAME 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 26, 27, 28



NAME OF JESUS 5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 22, 27, 28

O
OBEDIENCE 16, 28
OVERCOME  14
OVERCOMER  14

P
PATH 5, 19

PATIENCE 14
PEACE 5, 9, 10, 15, 16, 19, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30
PERFECT 5, 6, 10, 16, 23, 27
PERSECUTION 24
PLEASE THE LORD 9
POSSESS 17, 18
POSSESSION 12
POWER 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28
POWER OF FAITH 4
POWER OF GOD 8, 9
PRAISE 16, 29
PRAYER 27
PRESENT  19, 30
PRESSURES 14
PRINCIPALITIES 25, 30
PROMISE 5, 11, 14, 20, 21, 22, 25
PROMISES 10, 12, 16, 22
PROSPER 22, 24
PROSPERITY 4, 23, 24, 28
PROSPEROUS  7, 15
PROVIDER  19, 30
PURPOSE  11, 20
PURPOSES 20

R
REASON 4, 6, 7
REASONING 7, 12
RECEIVE 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 24, 28
REFLECTION 6
RENEWED 18, 29
RESENTMENT 14
REST 7, 16, 25, 26
RESURRECTION 12, 15
REVELATION 4, 13, 18, 19, 24



RHEMA 16
RICHES 9, 11, 17, 21
RIGHTEOUS 12, 18, 24, 25, 27
RIGHTEOUSNESS 18, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30

S
SANCTIFIED 8, 9
SANCTIFIER  30
SAY 6, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
SCORPIONS 18

SECRET PLACE 17, 22, 28
SEE 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 16, 22, 26
SEEKS 20
SENSES 6, 7, 8, 10, 21
SERPENT 18
SERVE GOD 15
SHADOW 22, 28
SHEPHERD 16, 30
SIN 7, 8, 9, 11, 18
SISTERS 24
SLEEP 17, 28
SLUMBER 17
SOBER 15
SON 12, 13, 25, 26, 28
SONSHIP 10
SOUL 7, 9, 11
SOURCE 14, 17
SOURCES 14
SPEAK GOD’S WORD 4, 8, 23, 26
SPIRIT 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29
STORMS 14
STRENGTH 16, 17, 22, 23, 27, 29
STRONG 7, 11, 13, 25, 27
SUCCESS 4, 17
SUFFICIENCY 16, 17
SUPPLY 9, 11, 14
SUSTAINER 19
SWORD 17, 23

T
TEST 16, 20
TESTED 16
THANKFUL 16
THRONE 12



TIME 5, 14, 15, 24
TO DESTROY 17
TODAY 19
TONGUE 22, 25, 26
TREASURE 13
TRIUMPH 25
TRUMPET 5
TRUST 7, 10, 13, 22

U
UNBELIEF 13, 14, 23
UNDERSTANDING 20, 24
UNKNOWN 20

V
VIGILANT 15
VINE 18
VISIBLE 16

W
WEALTH 4
WEALTHY 26
WEAPON 22
WELL PLEASING 16
WIFE 23
WILL 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 27
WISDOM 8, 9, 17, 18, 22, 24, 29
WORKS 6, 9, 14, 19, 20, 21, 25
WORLD 4, 6, 10, 11, 21, 27

Y
YOUTH 18

Z
ZOE 10


